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SUMMARY DATA 

 

Risk Level Average, 
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The company has a solid balance sheet and maintains 
a conservative fiscal strategy. We would expect the 
company to seek strategic partnerships to reduce its 
upfront capital investment and still retain a majority 
interest in the PBRT center under an asset light model. 
Depending on the potential partner, this could not only 
reduce the company’s required upfront capital 
commitment, but potentially also broaden the medical 
services that the overall center could offer. 
 

 

52-Week High $2.01 
52-Week Low $3.11 
One-Year Return (%) -28 
Beta 0.13 
Average Daily Volume (sh) 9,510 
  
Shares Outstanding (mil) 6.5 
Market Capitalization ($mil) $14 
Short Interest Ratio (days) N/A 
Institutional Ownership (%) N/A 
Insider Ownership (%) 28 

  

Annual Cash Dividend  $0.00 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.00 
  
5-Yr. Historical Growth Rates  
    Sales (%) N/A 
    Earnings Per Share (%) ..N/A 
    Dividend (%)   N/A 
  

P/E using TTM EPS N/A 

P/E using 2025 Estimate N/A 

P/E using 2026 Estimate N/A 
  
  
  

ZACKS ESTIMATES 
 

Revenue  
(in millions of $) 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2023 5 A 6 A 5 A 6 A 21 A 

2024 5 A 7 A 7 A 9 A 28 A 

2025 6 A 7 A 7 A 9 E 29 E 

                  
  

Per Share Data 
 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2023 0.03 A -0.02 A 0.02 A 0.06 A 0.10 A  

2024 0.02 A    0.55 A -0.03 A -0.20 A 0.33 A  

2025 -0.10 A -0.04 A -0.00 A 0.02 E -0.12 E 

                  
  

Quarters might not sum due to rounding & share counts   

Disclosures on page 8   
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AMS: Positive Takeaways on Company’s 
Strategy to Expand Access to PBRT 
Treatment 

Initiatives to generate growth as AMS transitions 

from a company that leases expensive equipment 

for cancer treatment to one that owns and operates 

the equipment & serves patients directly, while 

also expanding its traditional leasing business 

includes the planned construction of a new PBRT 

center. We view this and other projects positively. 

Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 
 

 Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 
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     POSITIVE ON STRATEGY TO EXPAND ACCESS TO PBRT TREATMENT 

 
Direct patient retail segment expanding, with two key projects under development 
 
American Shared Hospital Services (AMS-NYSE American) provides and operates advanced radiation 
therapy treatment systems to treat cancer patients. A core strategy to generate continued growth going 
forward includes the expansion of its direct patient operating segment. The company is transitioning from 
one that primarily leases expensive medical equipment to treat cancer patients to one that owns and 
operates (O&O) the equipment itself and serves patients directly, while concurrently looking to expand its 
traditional Medical Equipment leasing business. One of its key growth initiatives is the planned 
construction of a proton beam radiation treatment (PBRT) center in Johnston, Rhode Island. We view 
this, and the other planned Rhode Island center positively, particularly given the general lack of patient 
access to PBRT care (see below).  
 
AMS’ legacy business is the provision of stereotactic radiosurgery equipment and advanced radiation 
therapy treatment systems to treat cancer patients under a leasing model. These machines are among 
the most expensive types of equipment used in radiation oncology. The company’s financing and leasing 
model enables medical centers to reduce their upfront cost to install this costly equipment. AMS’ 
traditional business includes providing financing and other solutions to hospitals and medical centers for 
their radiosurgical equipment needs. Reflecting its roughly 40 years of operation, the company has 
developed a partnership model with medical center partners and the company has relationships with 
multiple original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) in this sector and a strong balance sheet to support 
this business model.  
 
The company’s direct patient segment has recorded strong growth. Direct patient services segment 
revenue advanced 9.4% year-over-year in 3Q25 to $4.034 million and advanced about 15% sequentially 
compared to $3.5 million in 2Q25. The company’s growth strategy focuses on expanding this segment. 
Revenues from the direct patient services benefited from the company’s 2024 acquisition of treatment 
centers in Rhode Island and the opening of its radiation therapy facility in Puebla, Mexico in July 2024 
and higher volume of procedures there.  
 
On the Medical Equipment leasing side, the segment recently signed a contract renewal for a 10-year 
extension and upgrade to an existing Gamma Knife system installation. We view this as a positive that is 
expected to contribute to aggregate revenue and supports the company’s view that its focus on customer 
care and service can facilitate AMS’ ability to renew and enter into new agreements to lease costly 
medical equipment. 
    
Generally when contracts are renewed, it is often in conjunction with an agreement for an equipment 
upgrade. While the installation of newer upgrade equipment can lead to downtime to replace the existing 
Gamma Knife or other system and, in turn, lead to a short-term pause in procedures that constrains 
revenue, contract renewals generally lead to stable revenue flows over the term of the new contract. 
Important 
 
The company’s core business generates steady positive annual cash flow and forms a strong base on 
which AMS is adding new business lines and revenue streams to fuel growth. Specifically, the company 
has embarked on an expansion strategy aimed at diversifying and expanding its product portfolio, 
entering new geographies, boosting revenue, and developing new business lines within its focus area 
along the cancer care continuum, including taking stakes in certain treatment centers to capture more of 
the expected profits and upside via its growing Direct patient services segment. 
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O&O treatment centers in Rhode Island, Peru, Ecuador & Puebla, Mexico  
 
The direct or retail segment accounted for 56.3% of total revenue in 3Q25, up from 52.7% in 3Q24. While 
we expect the relative contributions could fluctuate from quarter to quarter as equipment upgrades are 
completed, as the O&O footprint expands and reflecting normal fluctuations in procedure volumes, we 
believe the strong contribution of the Direct patient services sector reflects the benefits of the company’s 
recent growth initiatives.  
 
In all, the company owns treatment centers in Rhode Island, Peru, Ecuador and a site in Puebla, Mexico 
that has the Versa HD LINAC. The cancer centers in Rhode Island represent AMS’s first domestic retail 
locations and expanded AMS’s retail / direct business segment footprint substantially. All three Rhode 
Island sites are equipped with state-of-the-art cancer treatment technology using LINACs and 
comprehensive treatment planning software. AMS signed a JV for a Gamma Knife facility in Guadalajara, 
Mexico in 3Q24. The company expects revenue from the upgrade to a new Esprit being installed there to 
startup in 2Q26 that it expects to contribute to further growth. 
 
With the RI centers located near Rhode Island hospital campuses, the company also expects to benefit 
from synergies as it works on developing new sites in Rhode Island. AMS recently obtained Certificate of 
Need (CON) approvals for a fourth treatment center in Rhode Island in Bristol and a proton beam 
radiation treatment (PBRT) center in Johnston, Rhode Island. AMS acquired property in Bristol, Rhode 
Island in 1Q25 where it expects to construct the linear accelerator facility. 
 
Research shows an increase in the use of PBRT…  

 
Recent studies led by researchers at the American Cancer Society (ACS) show an increase in the use of 
proton beam therapy for domestic oncology patients in the past decade. However, according to a recent 
study published on the JAMA Network Open, Travel-Time Disparities in Access to Proton Beam Therapy 
for Cancer Treatment, the cost of installing the equipment has constrained the deployment and use of 
PBRT systems and, in turn, limited patient access despite the benefits of PBRT.  
 
The study notes that high costs of the equipment and facilities have constrained the deployment of PBRT 
therapy treatment centers across the country. On the positive side, clinical indications and insurance 
reimbursement for PBRT are improving but patient access still remains challenging for many people, 
reflecting the limited number of available treatment centers. Patients frequently need to travel for hours 
during the course of treatment to get access to the equipment. 

 
Separately, given its strong relationships within the state, the company believes it will benefit from 
synergies among its various facilities there. For example, the company expects to leverage its network to 
facilitate staffing of medical professionals at its O&O sites once construction is completed.  
 
AMS also has a professional services agreement with Brown University Health System, which the 
company notes is the state’s largest health system for radiation oncologists. The agreement streamlines 
physician recruitment and improves patient service capabilities, according to AMS, which anticipates this 
will also benefit the two planned new centers under development.  
 
… But significant percent of patient population needs to travel to reach a treatment center  
 
The company believes its facilities operate in underserved areas of Rhode Island. Moreover, with only 
two PBRT systems currently in operation in the northeast, according to AMS, the company also believes 
the location of the planned facility enables access to this treatment and will enable many Rhode Island 
cancer patients to avoid the need to travel to Boston or New York for critical care. 
 
In fact, the lack of convenient access to PBRT treatment is a challenge that exists throughout the 
country, according to the above noted study published on the JAMA Network Open, “Travel-Time 
Disparities in Access to Proton Beam Therapy for Cancer Treatment.” The study found that in the U.S. 
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overall, more than 42% of oncology patients must drive more than two hours in order to access PBRT 
treatment and more than 63% must drive at least an hour to reach the nearest PBRT center. Among the 
advantages of PBRT compared to more traditional treatments, PBRT delivers higher radiation doses to 
the tumor with less radiation to healthy tissue. The use of PBRT in the U.S. has been relatively limited 
until recently, however, despite the advantage of the technology, primarily reflecting high capital costs.  
 
Moreover, the study also found that racial and economic disparities exist in patient access to PBRT 
treatment. Black patients and lower income patients were less likely to receive PBRT treatment 
compared to white patients and more affluent patients. Moreover, the ACS notes that the racial disparity 
increased over time.  
 
We would expect the company to seek to partnership to reduce its upfront capital investment and still 
retain a majority interest in the PBRT center. Depending on the potential partner, this could not only 
reduce the company’s required upfront capital commitment, but potentially also broaden the medical 
services that the overall center could offer. 
 
Strong liquidity and financial flexibility to support growth…  

 
AMS had ample liquidity, we believe, to support its growth initiatives, including cash and equivalents and 
restricted cash of $5.3 million. and a revolving credit line. AMS also has capacity under its revolving line 
of credit. The company had borrowed $2.0 million on the revolver as of September 30, 2025, which it 
repaid in October 2025. AMS paid down short-term debt and made CapEx investments for the Gamma 
Knife Facility in Peru in 3Q25. 
 
The company has total Gamma Knife and LINAC commitments of $7.884 million as of September 30, 
2025. We believe AMS has the financial flexibility to continue to upgrade its installed base and pursue 
other growth measures. Moreover, the company generally generates positive cash from operating 
activities.  

 

 

 

     VALUATION 
 

We are optimistic about the company continuing to grow both its Gamma Knife operations and new 
businesses, as well as potentially introducing other business lines to support installation of additional 
radiation therapies in the future. AMS’ business model makes it difficult to compare the company to 
others. AMS is not like traditional financial institutions or in-house arms of equipment manufacturers 
helping finance the installations at hospitals / medical centers.  
 
Thus, there does not seem to be a direct competitor, in our view. We look to AMS’ recent trading history 
and note that over the past three years, the shares have traded in a P/E range of about 11x up to 21x on 
normalized EPS. If we apply a 17x multiple – within the historic range – and to reflect factors that might 
impact the multiple a roughly 90% confidence metric to our 2025 EPS forecast normalized for the impact 
on procedure volumes of equipment downtime for upgrades, cost absorption and non-recurring expenses 
associated with growing the footprint and other new initiatives, we derive a near-term valuation of roughly 
$4.50.  
 
If the company delivers milestones earlier than anticipated, it could impact these multiples. In success we 
would anticipate multiple expansion and share price appreciation over time. Any delay or failure in 
successful execution of the strategy could represent a potential risk to The company’s valuation and 
cause the share price to decline. The company believe the risk / reward ratio could be attractive for 
investors who have a higher than average risk tolerance and longer time horizon.  
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     RECENT NEWS 
 

➢ AMS reported 3Q25 results on November 13, 2025. 
 

➢ AMS announced it received official notice of Certificate of Need approval to acquire the technology to 
construct and operate a PBRT facility in Rhode Island on December 17, 2024. 
 

➢ On October 18, 2024, AMS announced key management appointments. 
 
➢ On August 6, 2024, AMS announced that patient treatments at Puebla, Mexico had started. 
 
➢ AMS signed a JV for a Gamma Knife facility in Guadalajara, Mexico on July 9, 2024. 
 
➢ On June 7, 2024, AMS extended its agreement with PeaceHealth Sacred Heart Medical Center. 

 
➢ AMS closed the Rhode Island  deal on May 9, 2024. 
 

 

 
RISKS  
 
We believe risks to American Shared Hospital achieving its goals, and to our valuation, include the 
following, among others. 

 
➢ AMS might not gain market share with new businesses as quickly as the company expects, which 

could lead to slower than anticipated revenue ramp. 
 

➢ The company could incur unanticipated costs associated with its initiatives. 
 
➢ Competition could increase. 
 
➢ AMS might need to raise capital to support its strategy that might be dilutive to current shareholders. 
 
➢ Government initiatives aimed at changing reimbursement rates and other potential regulatory 

changes could be more substantial than management anticipates. 
 
➢ As the company continues its diversification strategy, it still faces revenue concentration risk until the 

strategy is further advanced.  
 
➢ The company faces technology risk.  
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       PROJECTED FINANCIALS 
American Shared Hospital Services Income Statement & Projections ($ Mns except per share data)

1Q24A 2Q24A 3Q24A 4Q24A 2024A 1Q25A 2Q25A 3Q25A 4Q25E 2025E

Revenues:

Rental income from medical services $4.25 $3.90 $3.31 $4.17 $15.63 $2.99 $3.57 $3.14 $3.32 $13.02

Patient income 0.96             3.16             3.69             4.75             12.56           3.12             3.50             4.03             5.46             16.12           

Equipment sales, net -               -               -               0.16             0.16             -               -               -               -               -               

Total revenue 5.22             7.06             7.00             9.07             28.34           6.11             7.07             7.17             8.78             29.13           

Costs of revenue:

Maintenance & supplies 0.51             0.55             0.61             0.67             2.34             0.61             0.66             0.65             0.84             2.75             

Depreciation & amortization 1.30             1.46             1.67             1.65             6.07             1.45             1.50             1.44             1.57             5.96             

Other direct operating costs 1.09             2.42             3.18             3.37             10.07           2.86             3.09             3.22             3.39             12.56           

Other 0.17             0.17             0.17             0.17             0.68             0.25             0.20             0.28             0.38             1.11             

Total direct costs 3.07             4.59             5.63             5.87             19.16           5.17             5.44             5.59             6.18             22.38           

Gross margin 2.14             2.47             1.37             3.20             9.19             0.94             1.63             1.59             2.60             6.76             

Selling & administrative expense 1.88             1.90             1.92             1.71             7.41             1.81             1.75             1.54             1.78             6.87             

Interest expense 0.35             0.39             0.34             0.43             1.50             0.43             0.43             0.39             0.44             1.69             

Loss, write down 0.19             2.90             3.08             -               -               -               -               

Operating income (loss) (0.08)            (0.00)            (0.89)            (1.83)            (2.81)            (1.30)            (0.54)            (0.34)            0.38             (1.81)            

Purchase Gain RI Acquisition 3.68             0.26             (0.15)            3.79             -               -               -               -               

(Loss) on early extinguishment of debt -               -               -               -               -               -               

Interest & other income 0.11             0.06             0.05             0.04             0.25             0.06             0.05             0.06             0.04             0.21             

-               

Pretax income 0.02             3.74             (0.58)            (1.94)            1.24             (1.24)            (0.50)            (0.28)            0.42             (1.60)            

Income tax expense (0.04)            (0.03)            (0.17)            (0.07)            (0.30)            (0.32)            (0.02)            0.05             0.15             (0.14)            

Net income 0.07             3.77             (0.41)            (1.87)            1.53             (0.91)            (0.48)            (0.33)            0.26             (1.46)            

Plus (less) minority interests 0.05             (0.17)            0.20             0.56             0.65             0.29             0.20             0.31             (0.11)            0.69             

Net income to AMS 0.12             3.60             (0.21)            (1.31)            2.19             (0.63)            (0.28)            (0.02)            0.15             (0.77)            

Per share data

EPS (FD) $0.02 $0.55 ($0.03) ($0.20) $0.33 ($0.10) ($0.04) ($0.00) $0.02 ($0.12)

Avg shares out (FD) 6.576           6.583           6.482           6.542           6.703           6.572           6.582           6.632           6.652           6.610           

Source: Company reports, Zacks estimates  
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